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The Association of Surgeons of Great Britain & Ireland’s (ASGBI) response to the UK Border Agency’s Consultation Document on Changes to Tier 5 of the Points-Based System (temporary workers) with regard to the implications for the Medical Training Initiative (MTI).
19th August 2011

Introduction
The ASGBI has a total membership of 2087 surgeons and through its International Development Committee has been involved in Education and Training in sub-Saharan Africa (sSA) for 12 years. We have run over 30 Courses in 14 countries. The MTI has been seen as a great opportunity for senior trainees in Africa to obtain first class training in the UK. 
Question 21:  Should those who enter on the Temporary worker route be restricted to a maximum of 12 months leave to reinforce the temporary nature of the route?
Answer to Question 21:  No. 
Question 22:  If you answered no to Question 21 please explain why.  
Current Position
The MTI, a government authorised exchange (GAE) sub-category of T5, was designed to allow senior trainees in Medicine (ST3 and above) from overseas, predominantly but not solely from sub-Saharan Africa (sSA), to come to the UK for a maximum of 24 months to compliment their training before returning home to enhance their particular service specialty and, in some instances, to develop their own in-country training programme. A truly win/win situation. 
In Surgery the applicants mainly wish to acquire training in the subspecialties such as, paediatric surgery, neurosurgery, trauma, burns and plastic surgery etc., and this because there are very few centres of excellence in sSA for them to train and thus they have to look abroad.  
What numbers are we actually talking about? 
Since its inception in 2009 there have been 467 MTI placements.  The figure is capped at 750 at any one time.  In 2010 there were a total of 35,525 T5 visas issued of which 3,235 were in the GAE category of which 220 were MTI placements (0.6% of total T5 visas and 5.8% of the GAE category). 

However,  over the past year (to June 30, 2011) there were 463 UK trainee doctors who volunteered to work abroad and this figure is estimated to rise in the future.  In the year in question over twice as many UK trainees left the country as MTI trainees entered it. This circular migration is an important factor in supporting health systems in developing countries and is in keeping with the Government’s commitment to promote global health exchanges abroad.  
The application process for MTI doctors.
There is in place a rigorous application process whereby applicants have to adhere to strict criteria which are overseen by the respective Royal Colleges and include involvement of NHS Trusts, Consultants, Postgraduate Deans, UK and Home Country sponsors, GMC and the UKBA. There are robust safeguards in place (T5 visa) which will not allow MTI trainees to stay in the UK for more than 24 months.  Evidence, such as a plane ticket, is often sought by the respective Royal Colleges to make sure that the trainee is leaving the country. 

So far NOBODY on the MTI has failed to leave within 24 months.  These figures are corroborated by the Academy of Medical Royal Colleges. 
Reasons for not restricting MTI applicants to 12 months.
1.
Each MTI trainee is required, as part of the process, to undergo 

induction on arrival in the UK at their employing NHS Trust.  This may 
take on average 3 – 4 months but in some instances 6. Clearly if the 
MTI is reduced to 12 months this will not allow anything like enough 
time for adequate training to be undertaken bearing in mind the 
primary objective of the GAE is the sharing of knowledge, experience 
and best practice. 

2. 
The European Working Time Directive (EWTD) is causing a major 

impediment to adequate surgical training in the UK.  MTI trainees 
would be equally affected and reducing their time in the UK from 24 to 
12 months would be counter productive.

3. 
Many British ex Colonies in sSA have adopted the British model for 
both undergraduate and postgraduate education and training. Senior


Consultants in these countries were often trained in the UK and 


look to the UK for assistance in subspecialty training because they 
perceive that education and training here is amongst the best in the 
world.  

If MTI is reduced to 12 months overseas Colleges and Universities will 
look elsewhere to countries who can offer adequate higher training but 
do not necessarily have robust mechanisms in place to send them 
home at the end of their placement.  The Sri Lankan Government have 
made this very clear. 
4.
Reducing the MTI to 12 months flies in the face of current Government 
policy which states that:-


 “strengthening health systems is crucial to improving health 
outcomes in developing countries and that a skilled, motivated 
and supported health workforce is a critical 
element of any health 
system”.

The MTI would add to the skills of health professionals in 
developing countries and simply cannot be achieved in 12 months. 

Remember that sSA has 3% of the global health work force but 24% of 
the global burden of disease.  With this proposal to reduce the MTI to 
12 months it will not send a good signal to our international partners 
and will give the impression that we are withdrawing from our global 
health commitments. 

Question 23:  Should the ability to bring dependants in the Tier 5 (Temporary worker) category be removed? 
Answer: No.  
With regard to the MTI we are talking about qualified professionals and to suggest that they should leave their dependants at home during their time in the UK is somewhat demeaning. The MTI trainee will be earning an appropriate NHS salary such that they will easily be able to support their dependants.  

Question 24:  If we were to continue to allow Tier 5 temporary workers to bring their dependants, should those dependants’ right to work be removed?

Answer:  No comment.

Summary
· The number of MTI placements are very small (0.6% of all T5 visas issued in 2010).  
· The MTI is well regulated by a respected body, the AoMRC, with strict eligibility criteria and robust safeguards to ensure trainees go home at the end of placement.  
· 12 months is not long enough bearing in mind the induction period, EWTD and the need to be satisfactorily trained whilst in the UK. 
· The MTI will collapse if reduced to a maximum of 12 months because overseas Colleges and Universities will look elsewhere.

· The proposal of reducing maximum time to 12 months goes against Government policy of strengthening health systems in the developing world. 

· The Association of Surgeons of Great Britain and Ireland propose that the regulations for MTI placements remain as they are with regard to the maximum time of 24 months.
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